Insurance claims identified on the previous table, are included in the consolidated statement of operations.

HCHC uses purchased insurance and Halton Region uses a combination of self-insurance and purchased insurance to protect
themselves financially against the risks that they cannot reasonably control. Halton Region is self-insured for claims such as
environmental liability, councillor and employee legal indemnification. These claims are expensed within the current operating year and
are funded through the self-insurance reserve as are all Halton Region’s insurance claim deductibles.

52 HALTON REGION Annual Financial Report  2018

23. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSET WATER METER POLICY CHANGE

During the year Management implemented a tangible capital asset policy change to support the long term water meter strategy
approved by Council in 2016, report PW-29-16.  This policy change was adopted retrospectively, and water meters that were previously
expensed have been included in the tangible capital asset inventory.

The capitalization of the water meters resulted in the following changes to the 2017 comparative consolidated financial statements:

(Dollars in Thousands)

As previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:
Tangible capital assets $4,879,434 $19,238 $4,898,672
Accumulated surplus 6,116,279 19,238 6,135,517

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Water and wastewater services 189,646 (872) 188,774
Net revenues 356,785 872 357,657
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 5,759,494 18,366 5,777,860
Accumulated surplus, end of year 6,116,279 19,238 6,135,517

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets:
Net revenues 356,785 872 357,657
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (396,850) (2,858) (399,708)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 111,263 1,773 113,036
Loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets (796) 213 (583)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net revenues 356,785 872 357,657
Amortization 111,263 1,773 113,036
Loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets (796) 213 (583)
Cash used to acquire tangible capital assets $(374,436) $(2,858) $(377,294)

53 HALTON REGION Annual Financial Report  2018

Five-Year Statistical Data
For the year ended December 31, 2018

54 HALTON REGION Annual Financial Report  2018

Five-Year Financial Statistics (unaudited)
(Dollars in Thousands)

2018 2017
Restated*

2016 2015 2014
Restated*

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Financial assets $2,564,616 $2,434,453 $2,373,700 $2,276,937 $2,006,735
Non-fnancial assets 5,110,511 4,903,796 4,609,443 4,262,609 3,963,715

Total Assets 7,675,127 7,338,249 6,983,143 6,539,546 5,970,450
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 309,459 276,102 265,440 244,033 207,538